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' ' 

PLAIN'tEXT. 

TELETlPE 

TO .DIRECTOR,· FBI. (MAIL) 
SAC ClIICAGO · 
SAC DALLAS 

. / 

FROM S.Ac· SPRINGFIELD (44-561) / . ,...p_ 
' .,. 

. / 

:innu:i;N; TimEATs TO MART'°xN LUTHER .KI?IG. 

RE CHICAGO TEL TO lALLAS A?ttl SPlUNGFIELD MAY -TWO, 
,. 

MRS •. -~GENE W Eli, ROUTE THREE, WEST FRANKFORT, 
~~~~~~ .... ~-~-~ ,_...:_-,~:..r • 

. IDENTITY, ?m)I " ·• S MOTHEltlf . ADVISED JQ~~ .. -Q•~.}r~~~~ " .. )~~SIDES 
. _- ~:---.~-_!. .. .• r., ... ---:._ _.,, , - ' - .·· . 

FIVE FIVE.ZERO SIX E.R.L. 'tlmONTON, POSSIBLY TB .mEBWAY, 

DALLAS, TEXAS. 

DALLAS, HANDLE. 

AIRMAile COPY SENT BUREAU, UEMPHIS, AND KANSAS CITY •. 

l - Bureau (All). 
1 - Memphis (AM) 

.x::::l Kansas City (AM) 
ry--- Springfield (44-561) 
CHG:ssj/blw 
. (4)' 

I 

't/ L/ ✓ 7Go _ ~-t· 71/. 
SF.ARC'.iED _________ .Ji'lDEX .. _ __ _ / . . 
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FROM THE DESK OF_' 

MAURICE A. HARR, 
CAPTAIN 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGAT,ION 

4-21-68 

' J, 'i 
April 26; 1968. 

Attached is a memo. rece'iv.;~ 
from Los Angeles 1a~.t \1/e:ek:. 

with reference .to J_ame,~ ,~
1

~r\: ';, 
Ray & our trap.slatiqn. < ! n;:-.!::' \ 

. . .'. , ''. :. '., .. t ! j i· 1·. 

FROM: 
MEMO: 

Los Angeles, . Calif. 
Galyeston Police 

l. ,,": lo· 

1. James Earl Ray loves Western & t~rror pictures: 
His. favorite movie place in· L.A. was Cameo: 
Theatre on S .. Bway. He has sat besides. me .... ; , 
sev~ral times in the movie but 1 never knew .. he'. / :0

)' 

. was wanted~:•. · :<· 
~:•· Wanted men are posted. so high in post.,of£ice: 1 >:: 
that they aren 1t really easy to see. . Didn't spot.!.'· . 
him because of it. ·· This man likes the sea;. always 
a different green grass,:· glamour & . color, 'and a 
warm atmosphere. The answer i_s Galvest_on -
a colorful place. It would be nice 'if you would get 
him; good publicity, too, 
2. He will be found in such movie theatre; nof·,. 
high sounding ones, like' Paramount, etc. He was. 
there. only in afternoons until dark. I noticed him 
as he appears unassuming, quiet, not' troublesome."· 

These are reasons he h_as not been a!)prehended, 
,. '' 

' , .. , 

-~1r ___ _ 

•' ,. ... 
',, E~-{f :' I 

' ' :i-t~t~: ::·,;. ' 

11·· 

[I:li' 
/I;; 

!;/~!: 
; : ~--~_•:~ 
i ··:{.{:: 

',i-'•i~l 

<·1:,;i~!~;: :·: 
!, ?t.f· 

· .. ,:;lii1•·•:· 
,;.,;,: ... 

. 1;· 

-:•. :., ' 
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. --··.)' 
------- --------·------· . 

FROM THE DESK OF 

MAU RIC~ A. HARR,_ 
CAPTAIN 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION 

MEMO 

Continued Page Two 

3. I believe he is in Galveston. Be on the lookout 
for him. He a'iways sits in the last row, center, 
whenever I have seen him, so he didn't have to 
move and bee seen. 

T. 
P. 

T. 
0. 

Ross 

Box #17252 (17) 
West. 7th & Burlington Avenue 

Angeles, Calif. Los 

~- - - . ·- - •· ...... _ ..... - . --- --· -., 

"!.;·,· 
i 

- :~~;,,:: "':t . ;,_l .. 
:':~ ::·'\t~~'\f.-

c\~~ -
I,' r • :; , • 

I 

i 
:I 

I 

I 
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: ,.:, 

AIRTEL 
~ •• : I 

. ; i'. ,. :_, 

. ·, . . ' . ' 

SAC,' ... LOS ANGELES. · -'. ., ' . -: . 

. RE: 'MURKIN· 

•.: .. 

. ' ' 

. 5/ 2/6 8,. 

.. 'AIR~IL. 

/· ,·•,r 
' ·t 

.. ' ,- - .-.-. ' . . ' \ '. / . ': . . : . ''·.·. . ,' -· ·: -: . : '' :,;/_ .. :, :: 

}. '. 

' .. 

,•· . 

. ,· ,Enclose_d to Los Angeles, Memphis and_. K~sa$ -City -
each one· copy: ·of· a·.-1ett<iv:_qated 4/2i/68 addre-~s·~.--to . .' : _ . . . - _ 

... Galveston,\ Texas·, _P9lice: Depar,tm~nt fro~ ·'T ~ T_.- _ OS.S ·, . P ~. O. · · · : - · 
.. Box 1725_2, ·we·st 7th. ·g :.Burlington. Avem,1~, :· os- :ngeles,. Cal:i.fornia.. · 

( : ; ' • • ~ I ~ • • • • • ', ' • • ' • • ' • ' 

. '_.:·,··:'r~is .. l~tter., -i,;~s f~rrii-~hed to .. SA C · __ Los· L.~· .KIRBY' JR.-.· 
by· Ca.ptain :MAURICE I-:r.ARR ,_. Gal vesion P_olice Departni:ent ,. Galveston; 
on 5/ l/ 6.8. · · · .- · .. · · · - . ·. , _ · 

-. -.. LOS 'ANGELES : 
. ' .. 

. -- :··. -AT .LOS ·ANGELES, CALIF •. : 

· -. ; ·., C9nta~-{ T-. 'l'.
0
-ROS$/ ~ • . b .• · Bo~x 17252, West ?_t_h & 

Burlington Avenue:, fc{r '··al'l . informatiori h~ has concerning · 
· JAM.Es EARi/'.RA_Y ;- .wr #'+42~A- - · 

: '· .. ' ARMED. AND DANGEROUS'-," 

· CLK :mErc · 
(7:):: . . 

;•, ,,. ·. 

l-. 

. ,, : ·-.' ' 

: . ... : .:•'. 

- I 
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·-•·· .' · .. , ' 

5/3/68 

PLAINTEXT 

TELETYPE ·. i.J RG I:fNT 

TO . DIRECTOR AND· ATLANTA. (4'4-2386) 
. ' ' 

FROM·. OKLAHO~vlA CtTY _ (44-686) . 3P 

_-MURKIN. 
/· ' _;-- ,, ' . ' 

Jr TEL ~~REAU, ETAL, APRIL niI!lTY LAST RE 

BILLY. CHUJ-. ~y AKA i/NK.·: · · · · . -
=~. , . ~~~-~~-io' • -

SIX Y-SDVEN·: OKLAHOM~/;.frcENSE ~ ~W-SIX' six 'SEVEN· rwo REGISTERED ·/ 

TO. A .FIFTY FIVE BUICK Tif,6-DOOR;·· SN' _F:OUR·. ri F9UR 'ZERO SEVEN f-IVE / 
. . - ·b ~ . 

rouR.TIIREE ZERO, ro -~ ,tE1 ,v.· CHUML.EY ,,--R1\ ri~9, ·f1011rs, 

MOTHER OF, BILLY C Y .• ·, .. 

~j,W _Lij~, MOTHER, AND. \~~~-~:t~!1~:c ,~~;_~t,.!_6.JiY,"~"~/J]W' _ .. ~Y, FATHER, 

DISCLAIM. ANY. KN '/LEDGE BILLY .CI-iuMLEY' S WHEREABOUTS.· . SAW HIM.-

· - MID-S~XTY S.EVEt,;ND LAST iIEAiD !IE WAS- tvORKING IN. GEORGI.A,. - J.EWEL-V. 

CHUMLEY KNOWS' NOTHING RE FIFTY FIVE BUICK AND CLAIMS DID NOT_.K}ww 
/-.-

RE,GISTERED'' IN .HER. NAME. . ·. . . . . · · · . /~:Y 

S IS.TER TO·· J3I LLY -~HUMLEY, j:ni~ ~ 1{0Gm~ (CAROLY~ BA-MF0,1-' ~ORMAN, 

OKLAHOMA, . HAS NOT sEm{ BILLY c1~UM1'EY 'Si N~-E ~rr~-s i xysE,.,EN ~ • SHE 

ATTEMPfED _·_TO .LOCATE" HIM AT Hlp 'RES ID.ENCE,: CROi\1N' /~~EL, OKLAHOMA' CITY' 

' Erm' PAGE· ONE 

Q. K.nn~as City (N~) · 
. ·l - Memphis (AM) 

1 ~ Oklahoma·City 
:cws :m,vr · 
'(3) 
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.. 

QC 44-686 

PAGE TWO. 

•• 

../ . 
, FOREPART FEBRUARY LAST AND CHUMLEY HAD LEFT THERE. 

· INVESTIGATION CROWN ·MotEL nr~t,~os-ED REGISTR~-TION · RECORDS NOT 

AVAILABLE, .BUT"CLERK RECALLS CHUMLEY THERE FROM ABOUT 

FIRST PART DBCEMBER, SIXTY S TO FEBRUARY ONE LAST. CHECK OF . ' . 

SERVICE STAT-IONS,_ CAPES, BARS, ETC_. IN PROX:IMITY CROWN MOTEL 
. . 

f NEGATIVE,IN LOCATING -ANYONE KNOWING BILLY CHUMLEY. 

JAMES FOi,--00NER ~ox D-X ~ER~ICE, .ONE-HUND~ED"EIGHTH AND 

NORTll MJ\Y_,. OKLAHOMA. CITY, · STATES CHUMLEY° WORKED FOR HIM FROM ABOUT 

FIRST_PART DECEMBER., SfXTY SEVEN, TO FIRST WEEK IN FEBRUARY LAST. 

LEFT SUDDENLY ON A SATU.RDAY, -PRODABLY FEBRUARY THREE LAST, TAKING 

FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS ~ORTII OP ·tiNIFORM$ A~D-UNDETERMINED AMOUNT OF­

CASH FROM REGISTER~ SAME DATJ:. I:fE _LEFT, CHUM.LEY MADE TELEPHONE . 
. . 

CALLS TO UNKNOWN TIRE COMPANY' MARIETTA,_ GEORGIA, SEEK~NG EMPLOY-

MENT. -FOX BELIEVES THIS COMPANY ROYAL TIRE SERVI°CE.OR.POSSIBLYA 

GOODYEAR TiRE CO._ AT TIME EMPLOYED. BY FOX, CHUMLEY DRIVING 

FIFTY EIGHT I3UIC_K·, WIIITE TOP, GRAY BOTTOM, BEARING SIXTY SEVEN 

GEORGIA LICENSE. 

-· - ATLANTA AT. MARIETTA, GEORGI A: · TH ROUCH ROY AL TIRE SERVI CE AND 

END PAGE TWO 

I 

. I 
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P. AGE Tf·rnmr.;-

··-·coontEAR TI RE. ·co.: •A'fTEMP! _ TO ._;L0CAT_E·'-.d-iQ~1LEY:~ 

END 

:; -~. - .~ 
' ·-

.·. ·.•. ~ . 
J<ANSA$ --CITY. AND MEM'PHIS: ;rny.rsEp/AI.RMAf~ .---

·, 1.• . . r 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/4/68 

Transmit the foilowing in _· ______________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _·_A_I_R~T_E_L ____ _ 
(Priority) I 

----------. ---------------------- - --------.--L-------

TO 

FROM 

• • 

• • 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 

Re Kansas City.'teletype, 5/3/68. 

Submitted herewith is a single copy of a photograph 
taken of JAMES EARL RAY, Aka ·Eric S. Galt, in the Fall of 1967 •. · 
It is believed this is a copy of the photograph furnished by one 
PATRICIA ANDERSON to a U.S. Postal 'Inspector •. RAY in bis 
correspondence with. PATRICIA ANDERSON did.use the name ERIC 
S. GALT. . . 

For information ot Kansas City, investigation at 
Los Angeles on May 2, 19~8· showed subject as ERIC s. GALT 
po~~il?.}-~ 9.ubmi t.ted 5 ~pt~ters .of introduction an<i phot?grapbs of · 
hiDlse-lf t·o, "The LocaV-Swinger," Post -Office Box 3802, Downey, 
Cali~t'rni~. This ~a correspondence club and letters presumably 
werEf·.sJ~~-f;for -tra;tsmittal to individuals on,,,rclub list. One 
PA'l'Jt,I...C.JA3:;ANDE~RS. ,_-.,.,.,.2JJ!tO Glenview, Los Angeles, located and inter­
viewed. She s id sile'···c..~ee1ve8?uns6ffc""f'.t~, two advertisements 

. ,.ao,. /I 

f roin "The ~c l Swinger," one letter a,9a photograph from ERIC 
. G4,LT·, which she furnished u. s. Post~,;t,'·Inspector. SJ:;le s~id mail 
ca.me to her addressed to ":l>~-'t~-~..,.§:gJ~-~," her maiden name. 
She claims no information concerning club and was riot a member. 
Stated' she had no contact· with GA.ET," does not know him, and ' 
believes her name possibly secured from an ·old magazine sub-
scription· list. · · · 

ARMED.AND DANGEROUS. 

(2)_ Kansas City~./,( -1) 
2 - Memphis ~ 
RGJ:ME 
(4) 
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5/4/6,8 

PLAiNiTEXT 

TELETYPE-· ·DEFERRED. 

TO OKLAHOMA CITY 44 ... 686 
- -

FRO~ OMAHA 44-JlO 

. MURKIN. - .- 00: M&MP:ijIS 

RE O~AHOMA CITY TEL INSTANT. 

COP, WAVERLY, IA. AND PORTERS SI$TER CONTACTED THIS DATE AND 
. - ,. . 

NO INFORMATION HE WHEREABOUTS·. . NO INFO RECEIVED BY FAf1ILY FROM 

OR ABOUT PORTER SDifCE FOUR TWENTYNINE -LAST-. 

FAMILY WILL ADVISE -IF PORTER ARRIVES. WAVERLY OR CONTACTS THEM • 
. - . 

·· AIRMAIL COPY-TO 'DIRECTOR, KANSAS CITY AND 'MEMPHIS. 

EWF:.ijs. 
(4) 

..b\" Ddarector J.iJ+.-.38861 · · 
CJI,... KAHsas City 44 ... 760 · 

1-.... Memphis-, 44 ... 1987 
. . .. - ''1 . ' ' 
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' 1· 

5-4-68 
. PLAINTEXT 

' 
TELETYPE · 'URGENT 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (.MAIL) 
·SAC CHICAGO 
SAC ST. LOUIS 

FROM SAC.SPRINGFIELD (44~561) 
_,✓r . 

MURKIN, CR. >/ .. -. ~ 

. . J' ... 
.,t;' , . . . . ' 

RE CHICAGO TELETYPE KAY 'flt'1"~ LAST. A~ SPRINGFIELD TELEPHONE _ 
- - ,l; . . . -

cALLs TO-cHICA®.AND sT~ ·1,0y,ts, lfAY THREE, LAST. 
. . #· . . . . . . . 

RE: JOSEPH ELMER AuiTIN •. AKA.. .- "BLACKIE. h . . . • . , I 

cox> w~~~~~~,.~-~~:::~~k~EN-~~7ir»~r.~£ilmzs;;;~ POLicE ·I 
. # . 

DEPARTMENT ADVISED AUSTIN- ARRESTED FOR -- ARJ4ED ROBBERY W.ITH 

_ SUBJECT RAY INALTOH IN: DNE NINE.FIVE NINE, AND REFERRED .. TO· 

BY JERRY RAY AS BEING ONE OF SUBJEC~'S CLQSEST ~SOCI~TES, 

HAS SlNCE DI.ED IN PRISON. 

AIRMAIL COPY TO BUREAU, MEMPHIS AND XANSAS .CITY._ 

· 1 - Bureau (AM) 
~- Memphis (AM) 

(-Y- Kansas City (AJ4). -
1 - Springfield (44-561) 
WR:blw 
(4) 

i 

_j 
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0-9 (fl.ev. s·-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5-1-68 

Transmit the following in --------------,----=----;:--;-------------­
(Type in plaintext of code) 

Via __ _____..:A=i=r-=t:...::e:...::l=----------

.,r'l,-r 

/To: SAC, Kansas City 

✓ From: Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

Re Larry Simpson - suspect. 

(Priority) 

Enclosed are two copies of a letter from Charles G. 
Fleming, Bremerton, Washington, which was received by the 
Department of Justice indicating that Larry Simpson, Independen e, 
Missouri, has in the past expressed hate concerning the 
victim. One copy of the letter is enclosed for Memphis. 

Kansas City, conduct necessary investigation to 
eliminate Simpson or establish him as a suspect in this case. 

1 - Memphis (info) 

Sent Via __________________ M Per----------

.1 
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. ' 
' ...... .,· ' 

· · . · ' ) ·.·· · < · }i/e;68 ·.· • . ·. • · 
',• ~; .::-· ,'~•,:,·::- .. ' .. , '..;.-: ·.· :,· .• '.~ ,· •. j 

' ' - . ~-·. i ' .' 

' :· ' 
; : . - . . -.~ : . ·. ~ . . : . .,_. . ' .... ·'..- . . : ., ::_,-·:: :: : : . .-.._' ,- .··: .. ··r, ::-fl~~·.:::·: <: --.--:,·. :: \··,:, ~.~·- ·:.··,. 

_·.:.-._ '.. . .,_ ::,-·~•: " 

AIRTEL_ 

., . _'! ~: ._ 

Te:" ' :· ·: -j·. DI~ClOR,. :·~~I· .... :(-44--as861)··._.·. ·, .. · , .: .· .. , ,· '. ,• .. : . 
-, . . · · · _ . Attenti,on: FBI LabQrfJ,to~y · · · ·,.· __ · · · 

_: : .... -~'ROM:· .. ·· ·:· .. ~C,' KMi~AS··•riITY .·•·.(4~;60), .. · .p··,. 
'_· .· SUB~ECT:·, ', MURKilt'. (\ ·_, >.: . , , ' '' ·:·-. i ,• \ .. , . ; ... '' ,. ::-- ._· ; . -, 

. . , : .- ·,_~-: _·,En~l:~sed.:berewi .. th·.'ft;•~:·22,'p~~~s-~~--ha~~~~ting 
as oi-rtained .from .USP, .. Leavenwortb, Kaµsae ... and;.one- copy of·• a fOl?l.ll. da:t'ed 4/4/58,. -signed by .JA!dES EARL l?AY .Qbtained· ,- - -
:frQm the 0.,. $.~ Proba~l~n. Of:f_icer, · -~~ns~s- ·City·~ : Mi~sour!. , 

, , 

.• 

· ... 

. .,,., " 

. Tb~ 22·. pages. ·o :f b~_ndwriting.;..A-n.dpr~~ting :.are ,, ·: 
mostly- tl1a-t .of ·the·-subject,. qow~v1;1r./: some·· .Qf tne· ·v,Ti~ing _ . 
under 'tJl(~ b~ttJling '~disposit.ic;m~l: Jliaybe' that,. ~f ·;il.. supervi~o~ ._ 
or offio.i:al. -:: _,. ', . · ·· ·;, - - t.: _\_ - - ' ·-., ._ · -
. ' . ,., . ,, . . ' •" . '.' 

, . ~ :'-,:•: 'The for1U:'obtained frpm'.'tb(/~~bat:i.:an Office.r. ' 

.. . •-.' 

just bea~s-tbe s~bject's signature·ana·this .is 'the only .· 
,,., . :_uandwrit_ing.-_by th~ subjeot_-in tbe··:file o~ .tbe U.S. P.t"oba:tiou 
' -: · · > · OffiQe, _; Kansa.s -~ty; Mi~SO'Q~~.' ·, -,, : . ,_ · .. - · ·.·, ,_ · _ . _ · · · 

I._·· _·· - · ·.. _ ... _.,_ · ·_Aii_.t-~~--~bove· do~u~~nt~--~~e:'t~-,:,e· reto~ned 't'o. · · 
the_ Kansas ¢i.ty Office wheti they -are of no further -use to 

: ' ; 

·, ..... 

.. tl1e FBI~- .. . : - -. - · - . - . · · · •,•_. . . · - . 

'::.:, ·.; ._'·_· ,• :.': Th
0

~~;·- ·iatiple~· ar.e.~,~~~~-'..f~r\Va;~~d:.,~,--tbe' ,tab¢~-atory' ._,_.·,: -
fo:l' con1p~rtESon with. _<>tbeJ'_ known. -Ilanawr:lting specimerie, submit~ed·_ · 

; . ., in· :t;bis_ ~tter .. /, . • ~ :: · i- · · · · · · 
. - :· . ~._ . '_·· ... ·- ; ·- ' . - · .. ·-·' . . : : . - ' ~ ,.: -. ' -

- ' • ~•• :; ' .~ < • ' - r " r'. • ,•;-•, ; .: • t" , ~ ,., 

,', ;: ··:- .. .' .. ,, .,,: 

.; : ,_, 

.. '• 
•, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



f 
r. 

FD-16 i?.ev, S-22-64) .) 
FBI 

. Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in -----------,,;:;;----;---;~~:-----;-;-----------: 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via AIRTEL_-____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) 

I 
--------------------------------- L 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) r 
FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-

SUSJECT: MURKIN· d/ 

Re: Telephone call to SpriLld from Inspector TH,PM~:/ 
E. BISHOP, SOG, 4/2,4~68. ..l/'' 

. .4Ji.4? . 
MARGRET CAilliIICHAE~---~'r~-~

0
ER, wife of RQ~.;ERT,,,f-H).OD. $f_fR.APEE:,: 

was con ta'ct-<Cei'c:f""'at" ... -"the"e;f e's'±d1fnc'·ef6:f her father t"'it:·e'Jf'~"'·-cA11M/t.EJ\EL·;­
Rou te #1, · Lexing·ton, Illinois.,~ on 4/30/68. Mrs~-.--•"'S1.'ltAD~Ij}:IT"'-actvised 
she and her husband were at the CARMICHAEL residence t1rie weekend 
of 4/20-22/68. She advised that on the night of 4/21/68 or 
early morning of 4/22/68 her husband.was awakened by the dogs 
barking outside the farm residence which is located up a farm lane 
one-half mile from the main rural road. She advised her husband 
and he_r father, E. P. CARMICHAEL, upon making a search of the 
outside area, found that the STRADER's 1967 Oldsmobile D_elta ''88", 
cream colored with black vinyl top, had been broken into. Mrs. 
STRADER advised nothing was missing from the c~tr and no one. was 
located or seen in the area. Mrs. STRADER advised her husband 
left alone from the CARMICHAEL residence on the morning of 4/22/68 
en route Detroit, • Michigan. · · 

· · Mrs. STRADER advised that in a short period of tim_e, 
Mr. STRADER returned to the CARMICHAEL residence. Upon his return, 

3 - Bureau (44-38861) 
2 - Chicago (44-1114) 

.2 Cleveland 
2 - Detroit 
2 - Indianapolis 
2 - Louisville· 
2 Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - Miami 
2 New Orleans 
2 - St. 'Louis (44-775) 

~~-Kansas City (44-760) 
~--Springfield (44-561) 

(25) 
Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent i~ Charge 
Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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STRADER stated he had found a note in the recessed area of the 
speedometer of his car. (Mrs. · STRADER pointed· out that the· speedo.meter 
has been broken; therefore; her husband was not normally attracted 
to the speedometer). She related this note was made up of words cut 
from newspapers and pasted on the back of a pocket calender (unable 
to describe the calendar). Mrs. STRADER said the note read in 
substance, "If you go to the police or the FBI you will be killed .. " 
Mrs. STRADER advised her husband, after returning with the note, 
proceeded en route Detroit, Michigan, and afte~ a short period of 
time had e·l:psed, he telephonic ally contacted her, stating he was at 
the Holiday Inn, Bloomington, Illinois. Mrs. STRADER stated her husband 
informed her that upon reaching the road one mile north of the 
CARMICHAEL residence, and Route 66, he saw a 1966 or 1967 Chevrolet, 
tan in color, no license information, with two men in the car, parked 
along the road. Mrs. STRADER stated her husband told her that this 
car followed him en route Bloomington. However, they did not turn 
into the Holiday-Inn when he did. Mrs. STRADER advised her husband 
then told her he was proceeding on to Detroit, Michigan, 

Mrs. STRADER advised upon d~scussing above with her parents, 
her mother, lvirs. E. P. CARMICHAEL, stated she had noticed a late 
model, tan car, making several trips ori the main rural road near 
the CARMICHAEL residence on the_ early morning of 4/22/68. 

Mrs. STRADER advised that on the night of 4/22/68 her 
husband telephonically contacted her, but he would not disclose his 
location as he stated he was afraid to mention his location over the 
phone. She related her husband told her that he stopped· at a rest 
s·top area after leaving Indianapolis, Indiana. ·Upon le-~ving "his car 
and walking the direction of the men's restroom, he saw a tan 
automobile occupied by two men driving very slow. He stated at this 
time the rider in this autombbile fired a shot at him. STRADER told 
his wife the shot just missed his ear and he, STRADER, hit the 
ground where he laid as if he had been hit. STRADER stated that the 
tan car disappeared and he has not seen it since. 

Mrs. STRADER stated her husband believesthis action. was 
due to his being in the men's restroom at-the Gulf Truck Stop, 
Lebanon, Tennessee, on 3/27/68, where he allegedly overheard five men 
planning to kill Dr. MART IN LUTHER KING, jR o ;l\-Irs. STRADER stated her 
husband told her that cne of the men in the restroom was RAY, whom 
he recognized after RAY's photograph was published. She stated he 
further informed her that he would be able to recognize the other men 
he saw in the restroom. Mrs. STRADER advised she.recalls being at the 
Gulf Truck Stop at Lebanon, Tennessee. on 3/29/680 .She stated upon 
their leaving the truck stop, her husband did not mention to her anything 
of hearing of the plan to kill KING. She stated she does recall her 

. -2-
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husband remarked, "If King goes back to Memphis he will be killed!' 
Mrs. STRADER advised her husband did say _he wanted to see CARL 
STERN of NBC, Washington, D.C, whom he knew l:iut did·not state why 
he desired to see STERN. 

Mrs. STRADER advised her husband returned to the CARMICHAEL 
residence at Lexington, Illinois, 6n Friday, 4/26/68, where he stayed 
until the morning of Saturday, 4/27/68, at which time STRADER and 
his mother-in-law had an argument over Mrs. STRADER's son by a 
previous marriage. Mrs. CARMICHAEL told STRAD.ER to leave, which he did .. 

Mrs. STRADER stated she told her husband she had contacted 
Mr. DONALD T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Special Agent in Charge, Springfield 
Office of the FBI_, and that he, STRADER, should call Mr. SULLIVAN 
and set up an appointment; that M:i:-. SULLIVAN had informed her he 
would make an appointment to meet STRADER at any location or at 
any time when STRADER was available. th~s. STRADER stated he!' husband 
told her he was afraid to attempt to meet with FBI Agents, as he felt 
he was being followed. Mrs. S.TRADER stated she was unable to convince 
her husband to make arrangements for a meeting with the FBI. She 
advised her husband is very much interested in obtaining protection. 

,/~~ 

lArs~;lSTRADER advised of so:m.e of her husband's activities, 
which are not concerning the murder of Dr. KING. She advised that 
she does ;,1-it know all of her husband's business and that- she is sure 
he has noi: told her all he knows. • 

/Mrs. STRADER advised her husband is acquainted with }1~\z/{~o,N~ 
S_TARij_S of Baton Rouf8 Louisiana, who told STRADER in the summ~''"o:f'· 
!'96f-fnat there were several businessmen in the ·area of Bato~'lRouge, 
Lo\}il.Siana, who were taking up a collection to obtain money t·'o have 
KFNG assassinated. N'u·s. STRADER advised her husband is weJ/1. acquainted 
in the Baton Rouge and Denham Springs, Louisiana, area. She stated _ 
he was, in the summer of 1967, oonnecfed with the E.C. Dd~ri~}l 
Construction_ Company of .,PeJ'.1.P.am~--SprJngs, La., which0..--'W~~r•·,-¢bTnf('·construction 

....;:.,. -~::r•"· ,· -·- ~ . ' . • . - -. . --~ . . ., . ·- '···;;.:-~r:"=~.t::,: <,I 

woi:'k-- for· the·· telephone· companv. She ··'f'elated E. C. DONNELL lives in 
Dallas, Texas. She related DONNELL had an equipment r~nt-al business 
and while STRADER and DONNELL were attempting to rent the equipment 
t~e~ were trying to gain fin~nc~g f9r a re ·reational park in Louisiana 
similar to "Six Flags Over T~x · • " She re ated that some way they 
crune. in contact with a _CHAJ~LE "~~~Jl,P.,:.~;~-~~J _ -~ ~;?,1J?-Il}_,Q7 (ph) of. Miami, 
Florida, who advised they cg Id finance ame· ·out were not ·interested, 
in a recreational park but ~ould be int ested in financing a horse ~ 
racing track. Mrs. STRADER _advised Mr. Do:tfilE~W'obtained }{_!'.XJ,"~1,!'S 
to help locate his land which could be used as a horse racing p,ark{ He 
also obtained sanction of th~ s:t::;:E,ttr,, (_~ri1n(!!E!J,}f __ .a.:~.P.:-- ~A?vbBC]J{R.;,, ioth 
of_ Slidell, La; however, 11th1ngs got out ji fiand"' and an .. apt·rcle 
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appeared in "Life" magazine, and the Governor of Louisiana placed 
a stop to the entire operation. 

Mrs. STRADER advised her husband is ·in telephon~c 
contact with her daily but declines to furnish information as 
to his location over the telephone, as he is very afraid. 
Mrs. STRADER was advised to inform her husband if he has any 
information he desires to furnish to the FBI, he can contact 

· any FBI Field,Office, who will then arrange for an interview 
. . th h. ,/~' Wl. 1m. ./· · 

_r'{., 
,.:"~,· 

,Fbr information :receiving offices, Inspector THOMAS E. 
BISHOP, SQG, on 4-24-68 advised he had received a telephone call from 
CARL STE~N:, Washington, D. C., NBC Office, who told him that a 
ina"fl·•N(FifiJJ"""STRADER, whom he had met on one occasion while cover-
ing a s''tory in the South, had, on 4-24-68, telephoned him from 
s6mepiace around Toledo, Ohio. STRADER informed him he was 
en route to the home of his wife's parents in Lexington, 
Illinois. He then told STERN a "fantastic tale" about him, 
STR.lillER, overhearing a conversation on 3-29-68 in Lebanon, 
Tennessee, concerning the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
Apparently STRADER was of the impression that the people 
involved in the conversation knew he had overheard them, and 
they had taken his license number. STRADER believed there 
had been at least one shot fired at him since that tiine. 
STRADER informed STERN he had vital information concerning 
KING's murder and called STERN for advice as to what he should 
do. STERN advised STRADER to call the Springfield Office of 
the FBI and they would make arrangements to h.ave someone meet 
him at his convenience in their territory.· According· to; Mr~ 
STERN, BISHOP stated that STRADER is afraid to approach any 
office and may desire to have someone meet him at a location 
other than an office. 

The files of the Springfield Office contain the 
following references to ROBERT STRADER, however, it cannot be 
determined at this point whether or not they refer to ROBERT 
HOOD STRADER of Lexington, Illinois: 

On 11-19-65 ROBERT STRADER, 6-1 l:'' - 2", 175 lbs. , 
employed cutting timber near Edwardsville,· Illinois, and in 
construction work at Southern Illinois University, Edwards­
ville, Illinois, was considered a suspect in the robbery of 
the Hamel State Bank, Eufile 91-20560, Sifile 91-2642 •. 

-4- l 
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In 10-66 prosecution of ROBERT H. STRADER was 
declined in an ITSMV matter which involved a rental·car. 
ROBERT H. STRADER had represented himself as an employee of 
General Telephone Co., of Illinois, registering at two 
motels at Bloomington, Illinois; and had skipped without 
properly checking out and without paying for his room. 

·sHRADER could not be located at that time but was described 
·as a white, male, .35 - 40, 5'10" - 6', 150 ·lbs., dark brown 
hair, medium build and medium complexion. He was subject 
of Sifile 26-29006. 

One ROBERT HOOD STRADER was subject of an ITSMV; 
UFAP - AUTO THEFT case in which Milwaukee was 00,9/63, 
Bufile 26-316708, Sifile 26-23403. This individual had a 
rather extensive arrest record dating back to 11/48 at which 
time he was AWOL and which involved record of arrest for issuir.g 
worthless checks, mail fraud, investigation of forgery, and 
defrauding an innkeeper. ROBERT H. STRA)DEij whose FBI No. was 
given as 244 633 A, was twice a p~tient at hospitals, one as 
a patient at the Patton State Hospital concerning which finger­
prints were furnished by the State Bureau of Identification, 
Sacramento, California·, on 8-3-60 and subsequently again 011 
9-21-60, was a patient at Atascadero State Hospital, ·Cal:i.fornia. 
That individual was described as white, male, approximately 
6'3", 190 lbs., fair complexion, hazel eyes, brown hair and 
wa.s considered to have suicidal tendencies. 

A check through NCIC on 4-30-68 ·indicated ROBERT 
STRADER was not currently wanted. 
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The following· inv~stigation was conducted by 
Special Agent PRI~C~ G. MELTON:. 

AT INDEPENDEN_CE,: MISSOURI: 

On April 29, __ 1968, Mrs.- WILLIAM R_. D-!\NIELS, 
1313 Frai:iklin Ave. , · phone CL. 2-7660, advised that.· (?n April 
28, 1968, ·she and her husband were fishing on 'the Missouri· 
River near Fort Osage, Missouri~ There was a white male· in 
a 1957 to. 1959 automobile. with- ligllt tan body and ·white top 
who had four guns. This individual wore a T-shirt and khaki 
pants. She said that he had some kind of handgun and three 
long-barreled weapons, which may have included a shotgun . 

. . . : At the time that she and her husband arrived on the 
scene, Mrs< DANIELS said_ that another man ·.and a 12 to 14 year 
old boy were already there. · This· boy· ha,d a rifle and was 
shooting out over the river-;· as well as the first -individual 
with the fou~ guns. The man and. the boy were·· there for about 
five or·ten· minutes after the· DANIELSes· arrived and· then they 
departed. There·was.no ind::j.cation·tha,t the·man and the boy_ 
had any connection with or were acquainted with the first 
maQ. Stie could.not recall what typ~ of vehicle the ~an ind 
the boy .were driving, but it was parked in back ,of the tan 
car. Ih the ·1imited area where the· cars. were parked, ·it was 
necessary for a car to back, 'up and , then turn around to .teav.·e 
the area.. . . . . . 

Mrs. DANIELS said she· ·and her husband- arrived on the 
scene about 3 or 4 o'clock on_ .. .April- 28, 1968, and ·her husband 
often fishes· n·ear .this area. - The first individual with the 
several .guns was. quite careless in his· handl:i.ng of the 
weapons arid both Mr. and·Mrl:3. DANIELS beca,me-afraid and left 
the scene. · · · .. , 

. . - .•' _.., ·",\, . 

Mrs. DANIELS thought that- t-hi_s·· .unknown· individual 
was a man approximately t~e. height· .of .her· h·usband, which she-.. . 
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thought to. l;>e. about 5' 10" or· 5' 11 '_', but -somewhat heavier·· than -
her husband. The man could have been about forty years old. 
Mrs. DANIELS could not describe very accurat~ly a scar on the_ 
forehead· of this man, but thoug~t.it w~s to one.·si4e of his 
forehead. She was shown.photographs ·of JAME~ EARL RAY and 
concluded that in her opinion the· _individual on the river . 
did not resemble the fugitive·RAY. · She said, however, that 
her husband had a closer look at the man and she thought 1he 
photographs should he displayed to him. 

On April 30,. 1968, WILLIAM R •. DANIELS was fnterviewed 
at his home, and he descrihed the first individual with the 
guns as a white ma·1e, about 5'10", weight about 135 to 150 lbs. 
DANIELS-at first said the individual was 5'11", which he 
considered his own height. It.was pointed out to DANIELS that 
his height in all probability was less than 5'11", and he 
finally agreed that he was perhaps not over 5' 10", so he 
adjusted the height of t_he unknown individual to 5' 10". 
DANIELS, who weighs 125 lbs., indicated that the unknown 
individual was heavier in the chest than· he and probably 
weighed 135 to 150 lbs. He thought.the man may have.had blue 
eyes, dark complexion, dark brown hair, and all .o.f his 
teeth. He thought maybe the man's left ear did stick out 
further t_han his right ear. He said· that the man had a 
3/4'_' _moon-shaped scar · on the right corner of his forehead. 
DANIELS said he did ·not observe any scar in. the middle of the 
forehead of this unkno~n individual. 

He said that the· man a·ctually had three guns, one 
being a Luger pistol which ,he was firing when they arrived, 
plus a· shotgun. which was poss.ibly· a single-barreled Stevens.· 

·DANIELS could not see th~ __ action on the shotgun, but guessed 
from the -barrel that :i,t·. was- a single-shot weapon. The . -
individual also had a:bblt~action, military~looking-rifle, 
similar to the World War __ l'. 30-06 Springfield. The Shotgun 
and- the rif~e were lying on•top.of the roof of a 1959 light 
tan Ford with cream top. DANIELS. said this· car bore a Missouri 
l·icense tag, green _and ·whit_e, and he believed it was a two-door 
automobile. · 

DANIELS looked· over the photographs of JAMES EARL 
RAY and.said that the individual on the river was similar in 
appearance to ~AY ,. but he could n<;>t, of course, state that 
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this man was identical with'RAY, especially since he had ·a 
noticeable moon-shaped scar on the right side of his forehead 
and did not have a scar -in the center ·of his forehead. . -

. DANIELS advised that he· became- -afraid ·of this man 
because of his careless haridliri'g and pointing of the weapons. 
DA.NIELS. was afraid for -the s_afety of his wife and children, 
and ·he.and his wife shortly departed the scene. The individual 
also attracted DANIELS' attention because he.seemed to· be 
picking up the spent. cartridge:case$ ifter he fired- the 
weapons in his possession. DANlELS'conceded that if the- nian 
would reload his- own cartridges, this could have been logical 
·activity onttie.part of the µnknown. individual. 

. it is observed that there is considerable variance 
betweeri·the description of RAY-and the·description of the man 
on th·e ·river: .furnished by DANIELS and his w,ife, and Mrs. 
DANIELS does not believe that the photographs of RAY even 
resemble· t~e · man that they observ_ed on· th:e river .. 

DANIELS also described·a third car being on the 
scene when he firstfafrived, whic4 was ·in posse!3Sion of a young 
nian about twenty, shoQ~ing wh~~•,e.~uld have been a .30 Caliber 
rifle out over,. the· river .. He ·•cotJ.ldn 't recall what kind of -
car this was-, but he r·emenibered· it was a:ri older model. This 
young fellow also left the scene before DANIELS and his wife 
departed. · 

It was DANIELS' recollection that the man and boy 
previo'usly ref erred .to were ,in a 1967 or 1968 red pickup : 
tr.uck, possibly a Chevrolet or Ford-.. · · 

. DANIELS recalled that· the unknown individual, w:qose 
actions he thought·were suspicious, did, in fact; speak to 
him corclially ,· asking "Did you have any luck fishing," but 
DANIELS ··indicated that he was afraid of t-he man· and thought 
he was careiess with the guns so ther.e was no ex.tended conversation. 
DANIELS walked by this man_ and then came back by the man, so 
h~ had a good look at·the·man'~ fac~~· 

DANIELS said that.the ·spot where this· individual 
was shooting can·be reached by·going east_ on Highway 24·to 

· Buckner,· Missouri, a'nd turning left, proce·eding north to an 
intersection whi.ch. leads to Fort Osage off to the right, 
but by coritfnuing on this road past this.side road to Fort 

I 
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Osage, you com_e t.h a· ·ieve·e.\vh';t~h .. is down: on. ·the Misso1.1sr1 Rt.ver·,· 
. and tl;ie s_c~ne:'is ·r~ached. by:,ar:±ving _mi-·-across·thi~. ievee·;and_-- · .. 
· ju_st to 1he· .. I"ight-. af.ter. cros·sing:. th·e· lev·e.e . ;is ·-t.he area _where 
·.the vehici·es were· par;~e~ and .. t.h:~- Jndiyidqals':w.ere. ·sh·ocrt i~-g 

.. out · across the· river.~· ··.> · · . · ' . . . . . . - ·, . . 

.. . . 

-· ·•.•· 

I 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
Speci_al Agent PRINCE G. MELTON: 

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI: 

On May 1, 1968, STERLING JUNIOR HILL, 9104 Walnut, 
phone JA 3-0790 ,· advised that he was_ an inmate in the Missouri 
State Penitentiary at Jefferson City; Missouri, while JAMES 
EARL RAY was also an inmate in that institution. HILL advised 
that he was employed in the prison hospital, at first preparing 
dentures and later as supervisor of nursing. HILL advised 
that he was never·- ,a close friend of RAY, and they actually 
resided on· oppqst,t-'e ·sides of the prison. RAY was in the 
hospital a few :_ti'mes on sick call, but was never actually­
checked in to occupy a bed. RAY just picked up his. medication 
and left. HILL said, therefore, that although he knew RAY 
to speak to him, he had never had an extended conversation 
with RAY and actually knew very little concerning RAY's personal 
life or friends at the prison·. · 

Iie rem_embered RAY as a "loner", who always acted 
like he was troubled. He remembered that RAY seldom smiled, 
and he judged that RAY was preoccupied with his own thoughts. 
After RAY escaped,HILL thought that probably RAY was thinking 
about his escape plans rather than the events c_l_oser at hand. 
He viewed the photographs of RAY and indicated they were good 
likenesses, recalling that RAY did cock his head a little to 
one side. 

HILL said he would have no i~ea as to RAY's where­
abouts, since RAY had never mentioned any escape, any friends 
inside or outside the prison, and had never given any possible 
itinerary if he ·left the prison-. HILL said that since someone 
would- probably make some money for turning RAY in, he himself 
would contact this Bureau if he ever does see RAY on the 
outside. HILL said that his. own nickname w·as "Shotgun"· while 
he was in .t:t;ie prison at Jefferson -City., Missouri. 

It will be observed that the whereabouts of STERLING 
J. HILL was obtained through JUNE A. HILL, Attorney (no relation), 
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Legal Aid and Defender Society of .Greater Kansas C.ity, 
1029 Oak. Attorney HILL· had arranged for inmate HILL's 

.. release on _the basis of improper. -legal ·representation when 
HILL was <?riginally tried.·-'_ Attorney HILL said_ .the s·~ate . 

· then decided that- it would - not ·retry HILL because_ of the· · 
. time that -he had. alr.eady served:.. STERL;[NG HILL can also be 

contacted in ca_:re of his sister:,_ Mrs-.. JUANITA. BOSTON, 8120 
_ -Main, Kansas City, Mo., phone EM 1-7658. · · . : - _ 
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RH:jlh 
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The following investigation was co;nducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY: 

Re: Employment of EARL EVERETT RAY, 
subject's uncle, prior to 1944 
at Sunset Amusement Company, 
Excelsior Springs, Missouri 

Chief PATTERSON, Police Department, Excelsior Springs, 
Missouri, advised on May 1, 1968, that the Sunset Amusement 
Company, was owned and operated by KENNETH GARMAN and had winter 
quarters at Excelsior Springs, Missouri. He said GARMAN sold 
the business and he does not know whether any employment records 
were retained. He said JOHN LODWIK, SR., Attorney, formally 
did some of the legal work for GARMAN. 

JOHN LODWIK, SR., Attorney, Excelsior Springs, Missouri, 
stated GARMAN sold the Sunset Amusement Company a number of 
years ago and retired to Florida. He stated to his knowledge 
there were no old employment records retained and he does not 
know the whereabouts of GARMAN. 

. .... - -:?'6 c:; -- . 
SicARCHED ........•.•• .JNDE ED 
Sl'.RIALIZED..... . .... 
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RH:per· 
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. The. following. individ1.1als w,ere c'ontacted by . 
SA RAY HOMESLEY, on May-1~ 1968., in an attempt to identify 
(fNU) SLATTERY who took Delta ·r1.ight··#55 from-Birmingham . 
to Memphis and Kansas City,_ ·on April 7, 196B: 

. GEORGE B. SLATTERY~ 8 441_ 'Flora,· Kans\1s City, 
Missouri. 

Mr·s. HELEN SLATTERY, 10 0 4 East 29th Street, 
.Kansas. City, Missouri. 

Mrs·. · MARGARET H. SLATTERY, 5 6 2 8 Locust , . 
Kansas City, _Missouri_. 

Mrs. PANSY ,MO?ER.(SLATTERY), 63'2'Hardesty, 
Kan~as City,· Missouri • 

. Mrs~ MARGARET L. ·SLATTERY, 600 West 96-th Terrace, 
Kansas City, Missouri. · · 

Mrs. SUSAN BROWN, Reserv .. a:tions Clerk, Delta Airlines, 
Kanias City, Missouri, advised ~he· has n6 way of identifying 
passenger SLATTERY on· Del ta .flight #55 from. B'irmingham to . · 

· Memphis .and Kansas City; on April :7, 196_8... She advised 
Delta·Airlirie~ records ~re maintained at Atlanta, Georgia, 
:tncluding credit. records of p·assen~ers·.. . . 

d --~c✓/jttf 
_·. SEARCHED '#i""'7J'•~~~-ED, .... ,. .. _.,_ .. _ 

SERIALIZED .... (,<::;;:tIT..tD ........... .,,~_, 

.. MY 6 19, · · 
. Ff;( - KANSAi QITV. 
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TITLE OF CASE 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka -
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IO# 4182, WF # 442-A, 
TOP TEN FUGITIVE; 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JRa 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM 

REFERENCE: 
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REPORT MADE BY 

SA JOHN L. PUDDISTER 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
. UFAC - ROBBERY 

Memphis report of SA JOE C. HESTER, 4/30/68. 

- p 

JACKSON 

AT JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI . 

Will continue efforts to locate JAMES EARL RAY. Ali leads 
being handled immediately llpon receipt~· 
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(Copies continued) 

2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 
2 - Birmingham (44-1740) 

/D - Kansas City 
'i. - Los Angeles (44-1574) 
5 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - Mobile (157-2627) 
2 -- . New. Orleans 
1 - St. Louis 

COVER PAGE 
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I 
JN 15 17-9586 

·ADMINISTRATIVE: 

__ The Jackson Division, at the outset of this 
matter, conducted investigation concerning the names 
ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER and JOHN WILLARD •in 
Federal agencies, state and local agencies, with n~gative 
results. 

All credit and arres_t agen_c_i~s · in -the 82 counties 
in Mississippi were contacted. All city directories and 
tel_ephone directories were checked.·. Selective- Service Sistem, 
State Office, as well as each local board, county voter 
iegistration records, county Departments of Public Welfare, 
county Tax Assessor Offices, county Clerks of Courti each 
county, marriage and divorce records, Bureau of Vital 
_Statistics, Board of Health, Workmen's Compensation and 
Employment Security Commissions, all utility companies, 
electricity,gas and telephone, financial institutions, 
registrar's office in major universities, Port Director, 
Gulfport, Mississippi, all shrimp boat operators in the 
Gulf Coast area, all barge and towing companies at river 
ports at Greenville, Vicksburg and Natchez, Mississippi, 
were checked. One million, two hundred thousand drivers 
licenses checked through IBM computer concerning the birth 
date~---~ all of the above with negative results. 

All airports, motel and parking garage fac:flit'ies 
in Mississippi were checked in an attempt to locate a 1966 
white Mustang with negative results. -

All dancing schools or academies were checked. 
Civilian personnel records, Keesler AFB, Biloxi, checked 
with negative results. 

- COVER PAGE 
C 
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JN 157-9586 

Ingalls Shipyard at Pascagoula, Mississippi,­
checked with negative results. 

All criminal and racial informants contacted 
with negative results. 

Whereabouts of each major bombing suspect in 
the State of Mississippi checked and verified to eliminate 
as possible suspects. 

In addition to the above, numerous lookalikes 
reported to the Jackson Office were located; interviewed 
and eliminated as possible suspects~ 

All of the -above information has been reviewed, 
indexed, and filed in the Jackson Office. 

For the sike of brevity, negative type information-
is not being set out in this report. · 

No copies of this report are being disseminated 
outside the Bureau; however, sufficient copies of report 
being rurnished to the 00 in the event of future dissemination. 

COVER PAGE 
D* . 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) - ..•.. -

Copy to: 

Report of: 

Dah:: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREA_U OF INVESTIGATION 

SA JOHN L. PUDDISTER 
May 2, 1968 

Office: JACKSON 

Field Office File fl.: JN 157-9586 Bureau File -/1.: 44-38861 

Character: · 

Synopsis: 

DETAILS:· 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.· 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT ROBBERY 

Motels and Standard service stations on major 
highways in North Central and Northeastern section 
of State of Miss. contacted in attempt to identify 
individual depicted in artist ·conception of ERIC 
STARVO GALT, also known as Harry Lowmeyer, John 
Willard.· Color photo received from Memphis FBI 

.Office of a bedspread and bath towel exhibited to 
personnel at motels in attempt to identify as being 
property of the particular motel with negative 
results. Investigation at Southaven Minnow Shop, 
Highway 51, Southaven, Miss., just south of·the. 
·Tenn. State Line, disclosed this shop is the only 
establishment located ·which handled Schlitz 12-ounce 
beer in pop-top cans, as well as Homestead Stubby 
No_. 20, brown paper bags. One empty Schlitz beer 
can and one brown paper bag obtained from Southaven 
Minnow Shop and forwarded to FBI Lab., Washington, 
D. C., for examination purposes •. Results of FBI 
Lab. examination discloses brown paper bag similar 
in all observable characterist_ics to paper bag previously 
submitted. • Personnel at minnow shop unable to identify 
artist conception and unable to identify photo of JAMES 
EARL RAY as depicted on 1-lanted Flyer No. 442-A. IN 
VIEW' OF THE CRIME FOR WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, . HE. 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- p -

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency •. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA.JAMES W. SAMMON: 

On the dates indicated, motel~ and Standard 
Service Stations on the below lis~ed ~ajor highways in 
·north central and northeastern portion of the State of 
·Mississippi were contacted in this matter~ Personnel 
at motels were exhibited composite drawings of ERIC 
STARVO GALT, also known as John Willard, Harvey Lo-wmeyer, 
received from the Memphis and Birmingham Divisions, along. 
with a color photograph of a bedspread and bath towel 
received from the Memphis Division. Personnel at these. 
motels failed to identify the composite photographs of 
GALT, as well as the bedspread or towel ·as property of 
their particular motel. The guest registration cards 
of motels contacted were personally checked by SA JAMES 
W. SAMMON from the period of March.29 .to April 5, 1968, 
inclusive in an effort to determine if any guest using 
the name GALT, WILLARD, or LO'v-J1,IEYER registered at that 
motel. These checks met with negative results. 

Standard Service Stations on the indicated highways 
were also contacted and personnel at those service stations 
were also exhibited artist's conceptions of GALT, alonE · 
with the colored photographs· of the Standard Oil map of 
the United States and the Standard Oil map of Georgia-. 
Alabama~ . Personnel at these service stations were questioned 
regarding a 1966 white Mustang with an Alabama tag. Contacts 
at these service stations also met with negative results. 

April 10, 1968 - Highway 55 Interstate and Highway 51, 
north from Batesville, Mississippi, to the Tennessee State Line. 
Highway 78 southeast from the Tennessee State Line to the City 
Limits of Holly Springs, Mississippi. 

April 11, 1968 - Highways 78, 6, and 45 within the 
City Limits of Tupelo, Mississippi. Highway 45 north from 
Tupelo, Mississippi, to Corinth, Mississippi. Highways 45 

2 
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2 

an172 within the City Limit$ of Corinth, Mississippi. 

April 12, 1968 - HighwaY 78 East from Tupelo, 
Mississippi, to the Alabama State Line. Highway 4-5 South_ 
from Tupelo, Mississippi, to Columbus, Mississippi. Highway 
82 East from Mayhew, Mississippi, to the Alabama State Line. 
Highi;~ays 82 and 45 East within the City Limits of Columbus, 
Mississippi. 

April 13,-1968 - Highway 82 vJest from -Columbus, 
Mississippi, to Winona, Mississippi.. Highway 51 North from 
Winona, Mississippi, to Grenada, Mississippi.. Interstate 55 
and Highway 51 North from Grenada, Mississippi, to Batesville, 
Mississippi. · 

April 16, 1968 - Highway 72 from the Alabama State 
Line to the Tennessee State Line. Highway v.8 Southeast 
from Holly Springs, Mississippi, to Tupelo, Mississippi. 

April 17, 1968, High~ay 45 East from Shannon, 
Mississippi, to Columbus, Mississippi. Highway 278 East 
from Highway 45 East from New Wren, Mississippi, to the 
Alabama State Line. Highway 6 West from Tupelo, Mississippi, 
to Batesville, Mississippi. The notes from contacts with 
personnel at motels and Standard Oil Service Stations are 
being maintained in the Jackson file regarding this matter. 

The following motels affiliated with Friendship 
Inns were contacted on the indicated dates and personnel 
there were interviewed as set forth above and in addition, 
the color photograph containing the Friendship .Inn.Cashmire 
Bouquet soap wrapper was exhibited with negative results~ 

MARY MILTON, Registration Clerk, Townhouse Motel, 
Friendship Inn, Highway 45 South, Tupelo, Mississippi, which 
motel uses Camay soap with Friendship Inn wrapper, on April 
11, 1968. 

Mrs. BROOKS PHILLIPS, Southern Motel, Friendship 
Inn, Corinth, Mississippi, which motel does handle Cashmire 
Bouquet with Friendship Motel wrapper, on April 11; 1968. 

3 
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Hof-Jever, Southern Motel was negative on photographs of 
GALT; negative on bedspread; _and negative on bath towel. 

Mrs. ANNIE LOUISE HUDSON, Marshall Motel; 
Friendship Inn, Highway 45 North, West Point, Mississipp~, 
contacted April 12, 1968. 

WILLIAM DOVES, Registration Clerk, Columbus 
Motel, Friendship Inn, Highway 82 East, Columbus, 
Mississippi, does not use soa~ wrapped with Friendship 
paper, conta~ted April 12, 1968. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JAMES W. SAMMON on April 15, 1968, in the Southaven, 
Mississippi, area, Highwai 51, south of the Tennessee 
State Line in Mississippi. 

The following dealer outlets in that area were 
contacted in an effort to determine if they had any 
twelve-ounce Schlitz pop-top beer cans with the brewery 
date of March 15, 1968, which was sold by them in six packs 
held with a plastic·ring. The following beer·outlets •in that 
area were contacted on April 15, 1968, with negative results:· 

SHIRLEY JERET, Stop arid Go Store, Highway 51 South. 
MARY SNELL, Cashier, Bl].,1, RAGLAND, Manager, and 

LESTER ENOCHS, Stock Han, A and P Supermarket, Highway 51 
South, Southaven, Mississippi. _ 

BILL BEALE, Seven Eleven Store, Highway 51 South, 
Southaven, Mississippi. · 

MARY DRUMMOND, Drummond Drive-Inn, Highway 51 
South, Southaven, Mississippi. 

The composite photographs of GALT from Memphis.· 
and Birmingham were also.exhibited. to the above individuals 
at beer outlets in Southaven, Mississippi, with negative 
results. · 

In contacting motels on Highway.51 North on April 
10, 1968, RAYMOND ROBINSON, ovmer of the Thrift Courts Motel 

4 
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at Senatobi?, Mississippi, advised that for the past 
three or four weeks, a white.male, name unknown, 25 to 
30 years old, had.been staying at that motel. ROBINSON 
said that this individual is employed in Stray Horn, 
Mississippi, on Highway 4 where he is employed constructi,ng 

· a water tower. ROBINSON said that this individua 1 ~rives 
a white Mustang with an Alabama license. 

. 5 
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-1:DERAL BUREAU OF H~VESTlGATIO-

1 
Date __ ._4_;_/_2_2_;_/_6_8 ____ _ 

J - . ~- ~ONALD JJICK~ON was located in St:ay Horn, 
Mississippi; at the sight of_ the construction of a 
\-tater tower. DICKSON said that he has been in the 
Senatobia, Mississippi, area for the past three weeks 
and that he is employed for R. D. Cole Manufa c turin:g 
Company of New~an, Georgia, which company construcis 
water towers. DICKSON said he has been so employed for 
the past nine years and is a foreman of that company. 

I 

DICKSON said that on April 4, 1968, he was in 
bed ns.leep at the Thrift Courts Motel in Senatobia, 
Mississippi, when one of his employees came into the 

..... 

room aavising him that Dr. M,.I\RTIN LUTHER KING had been 
shot and killed in Memphii, Tennessee. DICKSON said that 
an employee, TOM CANNON, and DOUG IVEY can vouch for his 
presence at the motel when KING was assassinated. DICKSON 
said that his 1967 white.Mustang automobile was parked 
at the motel at that time. 

DICKSON sB id that he is not res pons ib le for the • 
assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, nor can he furnish 
any information in th3 t regard. 

- The following is a description of DICKSON obtained 
through observation and interview: 

Sex: 
Race: 
Age: 
Date of Birth: 
Place.of•Birth: 
Residence: 
Height: 
Weight:· 
Eyes: 

Male 
White 
29 I 

Fayetteville, Georgia 
Route 1, Fayetteville, Georgia 
6 feet 
160 
Brown 

4/10/68 Stray Horn, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 On ______ at _______________ File:f.F ____________ _ 

SA JAMES W. SA}IMON /b ls 
by ______________________ _ 4/15/68 

Date dictated __________ _ 

Thi, document contain, neither rccammendotions nor conclusions of the F6L It i, the pro~crty ·of. the FBI and i, loaned lo yo_ur o,:;cncy: 

it and its contents ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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Hair: 

Complex.ion: 
Build: 
Education: 
.Marital Status: 
Military Service: 

·Employment: 

Automobile: 

Previous Arrests: 

. ' 

7 

Light brown,.short, 
curly, and parted 
Ruddy 
Slender · 
10th grade 
Single 
U.S. Army, 
53348507 from 1961 
to 1963 - honorable 
Foreman for R.D. 
Cole Manufacturing 
Company, Newnan, Georgia, 
for· past nine years 
1967 -white 1-'Iustang, 

·1968 Georgia license 
112-D-48l~ 
No admits 
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-, F-RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO-

1 Date _· 4__,__/ 2_2--'-/_6_8 ____ _ 

DONALD SEWELL, employee, 7-·11 Store, Number 34·,· 
6099 Millbranch, Southa v·en, Mississippi, after being advised 
of th~ identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature 
of the investigation, furnished the follo,,1ing inform~tion:. 

. I -
He stated that the 7-11 Store purchases its beer 

from the Service Beverag~ Company at Clar~sdale, Missi~sippi •. 

He stated that the Schlitz delivery man af>pears . 
at that store every Wednesday. 

He advised after examining his•stock of Schlitz 
12 ounce po1::5 top cans that he had two six packs in his 
refrigerator with the date March 15, 1968. He -stated that 
this 7-11 Store uses Toreador paper sacks. He advised they 
do not utilize a number or size 20 paper sack. 

He was displayed artist's conception drawings from 
Birmingham and Memphis, Tennessee. 

SKWELL recalled that in the latter part of March, 1968, 
a white male approximately 5'9" to 5 '10" in height, age 27. to 
28 years of age, small fr~me, with a dark ~rew hair cut, 
wearing a gray suit with ·black J?;,i-n. stripes, glasses ·with black 
rims, purchased beer at that stor~. 

SEWELL ~tated that he could not recall what brand of 
beer this individual bought or how he paid for it. 

SEWELL stated that he recalled this incident as the 
authorities in Memphis, Tennessee, had put a curfew on beer and 
liquor sales and that at the same time this individual was 
in the checkout line, a highway patrolman came to the store and 
told him to cut off beer sales. ·. · 

4/15 /68 S tl . ,.r· • • • 
. ~ . OU ~aven, ~lSSlSSlppl F ilc # _J=--a_c_k_s _o_n_l-'-5-'-7~..,-'-9-'-5_8_6 __ 

by ___ S_A_K_EN_;l'_rn_T_H_P__;_. _f_IU_G,-H_. ~_:i:_S..:...../ ..... o_a_c ______ Date dictated ---'4_,_/-=1=9_,_/-=-6-=-8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendatio·ns nor conclusions of tho FBI. Il is the· property of the FBI and _is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. · 

8 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586 
2 

· According to SEWELL, the patrolmen adised him that 
the ~ndividuals.in-line could make their purchases but no 
other ;i.ndividuals ·would be allowed to purchase beer. • SEWELL 
estimated the time at 3:30 p.m. 

He stated that he recalled this incident as afteJ' 
this white male purchased the beer, he, SEWELL, had to request 
him to leave. the store as he \·72S "cursing" due to the· fact 
that the beer sales had been cut off. 

SEW:~LL stated that he had to te 11 this individual to 
leave the s::ore. 

SEWELL again stated that he believes this incident 
took place during the latter part 0£ March, 1968, when the 
City of :Memphis first experienced racial. problems. · 

SEWELL stated that he had never seen this individual 
before and has not· seen him s j_nce. He s taed he· did not see 
-which way he turned when he left the store. nor. did he 
observe an automobiJe •. 

He stated that this indiviclual vaguely resembled 
the artist's conception drawing from Birmingham. 

SEWELL stated that he doubted he could re~ognize this 
individual if he saw him again. 

9 
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Dote, __ 4_/2_2_/_6_8~-----

Located at the Southaven Minnm,1 Shop, Highway 
51, just south of the Tennessee State Line in Mississippi, 
were numerous six packs of Schlit?.·twelve-ounce beer in 
the pop-top can, held together in th~ si~"pack with a 
Plastic ring, which beer was brewed by the dat~ Ma~ch 15 .J 

1968. A can of this beer was obtained. · ) 

Also located in that minnow shop was a brbvm 
paper bag stamped "Homestead. Stubby. 20" .. One of the 
brm-,'Il paper bags ·was obtained·. 

BILL and JANE MC LAUGHLIN and their son WILLIE 
MC LAUGHLIN, the propr:tetors of that minnow shop, were all 
interviewed in this matter, arid composite photographs of 
GALT exhibited to them with negative results. Neither 
they nor LAWRENCE PARKER, a frequent customer to the 
minnow shor~, could identify GALT by photograph, nor did 
they recall an individual driving a ·white Mu.stang with 
an Alabama license purchasing~- six pack··bfitwelve-ounce 
pop-top Schlit7. beer from their minnow shop. · 

. Mr. MC L.A.UGHLIN advised that GUS (last name 'l..mkno-wn), 
a salesman for the Service Beverage Company of Clarksdale,. 
Mississippi, delivers ~heir beer to them, and that from his 
records, on April 1, 1968, he purchased 17 cas~s of twelve-

·ounce Schlitz pop-top beer; on April•lo, eight cases; on 
April 11," six cases; and o"n April 15, 1968, two cases. 

It was noted that the Southaven Minnow Shop is 
one-half mile south on Highway 51 from the Tennessee State 
Line in Mississippi and exactly three miles south of the 
Oliver Rexall Drug Store on Highway 51,_Whitehaven, Memphis, 
Tennessee. 

On 4/15/68 Southaven, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 ot ________________ File#. _____________ _ 

SA JANES W o SAHi.'-fON/bls by _____________________ _ 4/19/68 
Dote dictated. ____ __: _____ _ 

Thi, document contains neither recommendc,!ions nor conclusion; cf the FBI. It i, the property· of the F31 c~d is loaned to your o:;~ncy: 

it and its contents ore not ta be distributed outside your agency. 
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Date, __ 4_/_2_2_/_6_8 _____ _ 

LEW HOUSTON, Manager of Service Beverage, a 
-.-Schli.tz Beer 'Distributor, Clarksdale, Mississippi, advised 

that all their beer is brewed and. sent to them from their 
Schlitz Brewery in Longview, Texas .. 

HOUSTON said that GUS THONPSON is their truck .­
salesman to the Southaven, Mi.s sis s ippi, area and does 
deliver Schlitz beer to the Southaven Minnow Shop in. 
Southaven, Mississip~i. 

HOUSTON said on March 15, 1968, his company 
received 2100 cases of the twelve-ounce pop-top Schlit~ 
beer from their Longview, Texas~ biewery and all of that 
beer has been distributed. . 

HOUSTON said that on March 20, 1968, his co~pany 
was shipped-924 cases of that beer from Longview, Texas, and 
that he has 35 cases of that particular beer left, which 
was brewed at Longview on March 15, 1968, which date is 
recorded on the cans. HOUSTON said that this particular 
shipment 1;vas sent on March 15, .1968, from Longview to him. 

HOUSTON said that therefore all Schlit7. beer 
brewed at Longview, Texas, on March 15, 1968, was received 
by him on March 20, 1968, and that of the 924cases received,. 
he has 35 cases remaining. HOUSTON said that from his records, 
the Southaven Minnow Shop on March 21, 1968, received four 
cases of the twelve-ounce p~p-top Schlit~ beer; on March 28, 
·1968, five cases; and on March 30, 1968, twelve cases. 
HOUSTON said that that beer received at the Southaven Minno·w­
Shop would have been a portion of the beer brewed in Longview, 
Texas, on March 15, 1968, and received by him in Clarksdale 
on March 20, 1968. · 

4/17/68 . Clarksdale, Mississippi · Jackson 157-9586 
. On _______ ol _________ ___: _____ File#.-------------'--

SA JAMES H. SAMMON /b ls by _____________________ _ · . . 4/19/68 Date d,ctated, __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI · and is loaned to your agency:· 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. · 
11 
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WERAL BUREAU OF lt'-IVESTIGATII 

Date __ 4_/2_2_/_6_8 ___ _ 

Mr. V0 P. WAIT, Manager, Senatobia TobacC:o_Company, 
was interviewed concerning the distribution of a Number 20 
brown paper bag with the name "Homestead Stubby" written on 
it, at which time WAIT furnished .the following information: 

. ! 

WAIT advised that Senatobia Tobacco Company is 
a branch of Pettis Cigar Company and that they (Senatobia 
Tobacco) . do ha rid le. a Number 20 ·bro..;vn-· paper bag with the 
name "Homestead Stubby" on it. 

WAIT advised that the Southaven Minnow Shop, 
located on Route 51, adjacent to the·Mississippi.- Tennessee 
State Line, is the orily store that is presently purchasing 
this bag. - WAIT stated that the Southaven Minnow Shop has 
presently been purchasing about 250 of- these bags every.two· 
weeks. 

WAIT- further adised that the Southaven Minnow Shop 
is the only store that is presently buying that particul~r bag 
in that area. WAIT stated that the "Market Place", located 
on Route 51, across from the Southaven. Minnow Shop, had purchased 
this particular bag a·round Christmas of 1967, but this had 

. only been a one time ·order-.. 

WAIT advised that the closest store to the Southaven 
-Minnow Shop that is presently using this particular bag is . 

. Treadwa.ys Grocery, which is in Cockrum, Mississippi, in the 
southern part of DeSoto County. · 

4/18/68 SENATOBIA, MISSISSIPPI 
On ______ at _____________ File# Jackson 157-9586 -

b SA WILLIAM P. LAWLER, JR 0 /jdh . 4/19/68 
Y ----------------'-------Date dictated---------
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ,, - -Date ---/4-/-Xt...6f3.___---'-------

GROVER KINNY, Stock Manager, Pettis Company, 
Oxford,''Mississippi, was contacted concerning the · 
distribution of a Number 20 brown paper bag with the 
name "Homestead Stubby" written on it, at which tine 
KINNY furnished the following information: 

KINNY advised that Peftii:; Cigar Company buys 
a Number 20 brmro paper bag bearing the name "Homes tea.cl 
Stubby" from the Graham Paper Company in Memphis. 

KINNY advised th~t distribution to stores· in 
the extreme northern part_of Mississippi is .handled by 
Senatobia Tobacco Company, in Senatobia, Mississippi, 
which is a branch of Pettis Cigar Company, and that specific 

· information concerning the sale of this bag would have to 
be obtained frpm Senatobia Tobacco. 

On 4/18/68 at OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI File·# Jackson 157-9586 

b SA WILLIAM P. LAWLER, JR.. /J0 dh 4/19/68 
Y ---------'------''-----=--_;__...;___:::_-=--·---Date dictated --:--------

This documcn_t cont~ins neither recommendatio~s n_or cone! u.sions of the FBI. Il is the property of the Fl3I and is Joane cl to 
your agency; 1t and its contents ore not to be d1stributccl outside your agency. · . 
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